Pro forma income statements for continuing operations for the combination of Tate & Lyle and CP Kelco

Pro forma income statement for year ended 31 March 2024 (as amended)

On 3 October, the Group published a Significant Transaction Announcement which included a pro forma profit before tax statement
for the combined Tate & Lyle and CP Kelco businesses for the year ended 31 March 2024.  This statement included pro forma
adjusted EBITDA of £434 million after carve out adjustments to present CP Kelco on a stand-alone basis, separated from its previous
owner, J.M. Huber.  In doing this, charges of £9 million from Huber were reversed as these were considered not to be on an arm's
length basis with this adjustment shown in the reconciliation between reported and adjusted EBITDA.  After the completion of the
combination, it has been determined that the arm's length value of the services required to present CP Kelco on a standalone basis was
£6 million, using the Transition Service Agreement costs paid by Tate & Lyle to Huber for the services.  Accordingly, this cost has
been deducted from the pro forma adjusted EBITDA, lowering it to £428 million.

£ million

Tate & Lyle1

CP Kelco2

Pro forma

adjustments
3,4,5,6,7

Pro forma

Revenue 1 647 603 - 2 250
EBITDA   301 86 (50) 337
Depreciation and amortisation (94) (61) - (155)
Operating profit   207 25 (50) 182
Net finance expense (6) (1) (43) (50)
Share of profit of joint venture 25 - (25) -
Profit before tax 226 24 (118) 132

Bridge to adjusted measures
EBITDA 301 86 (50) 337
Exceptional items and other adjusting

items

27

11

50

88
Huber recharges - 9 - 9
Transition Service Agreement costs - (6) - (6)
Adjusted EBITDA 328 100 - 428
Adjusted EBITDA margin 19.9% 16.6% - 19.0%
Adjusted depreciation and amortisation

(70)

(61)

-

(131)
Adjusted operating profit 258 39 - 297
Net finance expense (6) (1) (43) (50)
Adjusted share of profit of joint venture*

35

-

(35)

-
Adjusted profit before tax 287 38 (78) 247

*   Adjusted to exclude amortisation of acquired intangibles and other fair value adjustments of £9 million and joint venture exceptional items of £1 million.
See Note 4 of the Tate & Lyle annual report for the year ended 31 March 2024.

Pro forma income statement for year ended 31 March 2025

£ million

Tate & Lyle1

CP Kelco2

Pro forma

adjustments
3,4,5,6,7

Pro forma

Revenue 1 512 612 - 2 124
EBITDA   195 108 - 303
Depreciation and amortisation (100) (70) - (170)
Operating profit   95 38 - 133
Net finance expense (17) (1) (28) (46)
Profit before tax 78 37 (28) 87

Bridge to adjusted measures
EBITDA 195 108 - 303
Exceptional items and other adjusting

items

143

4

-

147
Huber recharges - (4) - (4)
Adjusted EBITDA 338 108 - 446
Adjusted EBITDA margin 22.3% 17.6% - 21.0%
Adjusted depreciation and amortisation

(67)

(70)

-

(137)
Adjusted operating profit 271 38 - 309
Net finance expense (17) (1) (28) (46)
Adjusted profit before tax 254 37 (28) 263

Pro forma income statement for the six months to 30 September 2024

£ million

Tate & Lyle1

CP Kelco2

Pro forma

adjustments
3,4,5,6,7

Pro forma

Revenue 775 313 - 1 088
EBITDA   148 50 - 198
Depreciation and amortisation (45) (36) - (81)
Operating profit   103 14 - 117
Net finance income/(expense) 1 1 (25) (23)
Profit before tax 104 15 (25) 94

Bridge to adjusted measures
EBITDA 148 50 - 198
Exceptional items and other adjusting

items

40

-

-

40
Huber recharges - (1) - (1)
Adjusted EBITDA 188 49 - 237
Adjusted EBITDA margin 24.3% 15.8% - 21.9%
Adjusted depreciation and amortisation

(33)

(36)

-

(69)
Adjusted operating profit 155 13 - 168
Net finance income/(expense) 1 1 (25) (23)
Adjusted profit before tax 156 14 (25) 145

Notes to the pro forma income statements

1.   The financial information of Tate & Lyle for the year ended 31 March 2024 and 31 March 2025 has been extracted
without material adjustment from its audited annual accounts for the year ended 31 March 2024 and 31 March
2025.  The financial information of Tate & Lyle for the six months to 30 September 2024 has been extracted
without material adjustment from its unaudited management accounts for that period.

2.   The financial information of CP Kelco for the year ended 31 March 2024 and for the six months to 30 September
2024 has been extracted without material adjustment from the unaudited management accounts of CP Kelco